
AB 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
7.00 PM 
 

Forli Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 September 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4. Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report 2019/2020 
 

9 - 32 

5. Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 

33 - 38 

6. Mayors' Costs 
 

39 - 42 

7. Audit Committee Start Times 2020-2021 
 

43 - 44 

8. Use of Consultants - Update Report 
 

45 - 50 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
9. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 

 The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no RIPA authorisations in 
this quarter. 
 

 

10. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000 
 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1



 The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-off 
amounts to report since 16 September 2019, which exceed the Council’s 
Financial Regulation threshold of £10,000. 
 

 

11. Work Programme 
 

51 - 58 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), A Shaheed, Warren, Joseph, Coles, D Fower and Skibsted 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: Lillis, Burbage, Iqbal and Nawaz 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

Present: Councillors Over (Chairman), Joseph, Fower, A Coles, Skibsted and Warren 
   

Officers in  
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
  Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
   
      
Also in  
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Associate Partner Ernst & Young LLP 

 
  

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
      No declarations of interest were received. 
 
17. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

18.    ERNST & YOUNG LLP ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
MARCH 2019 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Audit Letter for 
the Year Ended March 2019. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to receive the detailed findings 
that had been reported in the Audit report on 15 July 2019. 
 
The Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (EY), informed members that the report 
summarised the completed audit and reported back to the Committee the key 
findings. An unqualified Audit was given to the Council on 31 July 2019. A 
couple of issues around property plans had now been concluded.   
 

3



  
  

 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● EY had been working at recruiting more people in order to deal with 
workloads. Work had also been undertaken at looking at ways of 
retaining staff. There was confidence that the process of auditing would 
be better across the region in comparison to the previous year. 

● It was confirmed that the Committee had delegated the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee the power to sign of the Statement of Accounts in July. 

● Peterborough City Council was one of the few organisations in the 
region that had a signed set of accounts by the 31 July deadline. 

● In terms of irregularities with procurement arrangements, this had been 
around how strategies were formed. For example some of the strategies 
precluded the Council from allowing competition when awarding 
contracts. This had now been resolved and updated.  

● The Audit fee charged had reduced over the past couple of years, 
however the scope of work being carried out had changed and the focus 
was now on the core audit. EY had expressed a view to the Government 
consultation around the fees and work that was expected to be carried 
out.  

● The Council did not currently have a lot of leases in place. Most of these 
were the dust carts that were currently in use. In some instances it was 
cheaper for the Council to buy equipment instead of leasing it. 

● In terms of the pension fund the Council was currently 80% funded, 
which was different to previous years when it was 60% funded. Over 
the past ten years the fund itself had been weighted more to equities. 
In the last two or three years when things had been going well the value 
of the pension actuary had gone down, this was mainly due to the cost 
of living and what we would be paid in terms of pensions. One of the 
key issues had been the length of time people were living, this had 
placed a strain on the pension fund. In terms of comparison to the 
private sector and the government pension scheme the Council’s fund 
was better funded. Some authorities were 100% funded however this 
was due to the fact that they had put more money from underspend into 
the pension fund. 

● The £171 million PFI payments related to schools. 
● The reporting threshold identified by EY was in place so that only 

spends above £471k would be subject to EY auditing standards and be 
reported to the Audit Committee. 

● The Finance team at the Council were commended on their work  over 
the past year in getting the accounts ready for sign off. 

  
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
Annual Audit Letter 
 

 
19.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Councils Risk 
Management Report. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to note and comment on the 
Risk Management Report. 

4



  
  

 

 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report which sets out 
what the Council perceives as major risks and how the Council tries to mitigate 
the risks. The red risks generally don’t change and revolve around the Council’s 
financial position, government funding and school places. In addition Brexit was 
a red risk as this was still happening on 31 October. The Government had made 
funding available for Councils to think through risks around Brexit and how this 
could be mitigated. In terms of funding the Government in the Chancellor's 
speech made more funding available for local government than in the past six 
years, this was estimated to be around £6 million, however it was stressed that 
this was just a one year settlement.    

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● There was still a risk around school places even though there was a 
higher percentage of children getting their first choice. There were a 
number of new developments that could impact on the number of 
children needing to go to school and this was outside of the Council’s 
control.  

● In terms of the business continuity this was red due to the fact that there 
had been a number of issues around fire control in both Sand Martin 
House and the Town Hall. This had now been resolved and was likely 
to be only an amber risk going forward. In terms of IT resilience this was 
now far more advanced than before. Sand Martin House now had extra 
resilience in place.  

● There were a number of schools that had not filled up all places 
available, this had an impact on those specific schools receiving the 
necessary income and funding because of this. 

● In terms of Shared services this was not moving as quickly as the 
Council would like, this was mainly due to the break up of LGSS and  
mainly affected back office support. In terms of front line services the 
sharing arrangements with Cambridgeshire County Council and other 
organisations was moving along well.   

● There were potentially risks to resources dependent on whether Brexit 
took place on 31 October, this included having to change Council 
stationary and any other relationships with suppliers that were based in 
the EU. Members of the Committee were informed that most of the 
Councils partners were based in the UK so this should not have a major 
impact if the UK leaves the EU on 31 October.   

● A lot of work had been carried out in conjunction with the Local 
Government Association (LGA) around financial pressures. The 
Council currently used the CIPFA resilience test indicators. The Council 
faced higher risks if there was to be another recession as there was a 
higher commercial value risk to the Council.  

● In terms of affordable housing this needed to be raised at Planning 
Committee. 

● In terms of shared services one of the issues that needed resolving was 
ensuring that organisations agreed to a common base and how services 
were upgraded to ensure that they were deliverable. It was important 
that any shared service was as efficient as possible. There also needed 
to be a mindset change in terms of shared working to ensure that the 
services being delivered were adequate. 

5



  
  

 

● There were discussions with the NHS as to the deficit that they were 
currently running with. There were still issues with how Public Health 
were funded and this was being investigated.  

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report. 

 

20. USE OF CONSULTANTS   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of Consultants for 
the financial year 2019/20. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the 
use of Consultants over the past financial year.  

 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained 
that when the reports were originally presented in 2012 there were a number 
of issues with spend on Consultants and Agency staff. Current projections 
showed that there would be £2.3 million less spent on agency staff this financial 
year. Recruitment processes were now in place so that vacancies were 
analysed before going out to recruitment. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included: 
 

● The high spend a decade ago was most likely down to the lack of 
expertise within the Council, however the Council now had more 
expertise at its disposal. In addition Councils were now had shared 
service arrangements enhancing the expertise across different 
organisations. 

● A large percentage of agency spend was on adult social care as there 
was more money to be earned as a locum than a permanent member 
of staff. 

● A training session on consultancy fees would be beneficial to members 
of the Committee. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 
update report on the use of Consultants for the financial year 2019/20. 
 

21.  FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
  The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 

feedback report. 
  
 
22.  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The work programme was to be updated to include an item on the Committee 

selecting its start times from 2020-21 onwards. 
 

6



  
  

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report. 

 
 

            
           7:00pm – 7.56pm

                                     Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

18 NOVEMBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Pete Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel. 384557 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2019 / 2020 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Pete Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
   It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Note the progress of the Internal Audit plan for 2018 / 2019 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the 2019 / 

2020 work programme of the Committee. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (agreed at Full Council) set out the key 
roles of the Committee including the following "2.2.2.1 To consider the annual audit report 
and opinion of the Corporate Director Resources and a summary of internal audit activity 
(actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the council's corporate 
governance arrangements”. 
 

2.2 The purpose of this report provides an overall opinion on the soundness of the control 
environment in place to minimise risk to the council. It is based on the findings of the 
completed internal audits from the Annual Audit Plan 2019 / 20120 as at 30 September 
2019. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

4.1 Background 
 
The details of the progress of the 2019 / 2020 plan are documented in Appendix A and 
Appendix B. Internal Audit utilise an assessment tool which allows us to continually 
assess risks and prioritise our work accordingly. As such, as well as listing the audits 
completed, this report details the audits we plan to conduct, or which are underway, based 

9



on our current assessment of risk. Audits which are new have been highlighted. We will 
continue to appraise risk and refine our audit plans, therefore those audits that have yet to 
be started could be replaced if risk levels change. 
 

4.2 Resources 
 

4.2.1 The 2019 / 2020 plan was comp
[...]
rategy will be reported 
to Audit Committee in July 2020 alongside the Statement of Accounts.  This report forms the mid-
year review against the Prudential Indicators as set out in the TMS. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to report current performance and the forecast outturn position 

against the Prudential Indicators in the strategy. 

 
2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.15 To 

consider the Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary actions 
to ensure compliance with best practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



3. TIMESCALES 
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 

4.1 The Prudential Code underpins the system of capital finance.  Local authorities determine their 

own programmes for capital investment in long term and current assets that are central to the 

delivery of quality local public services.  Prudential indicators are developed as part of the annual 

MTFS process to ensure that:  

  
          a) Capital investment plans are affordable; 
          b) All external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and                         

sustainable levels; and 
         c) Treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional good             

advice. 
 

4.2 The 2019/20 Prudential Indicators are shown in Appendix 1. The Council’s performance to date 
and forecast performance are all within the limits set in the MTFS.   
 

4.3 The Council has continued to operate a restrictive lending list due to the continued economic 
uncertainty. Surplus cash is only invested for short periods with Barclays, Bank of Scotland (part 
of the Lloyds Banking Group) and the Churches, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA) money 
market fund.  The Council also invests with other Local Authorities an
[...]
ng Corporate Director of Resources Deadline date: N/A 

     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 

1. Receive further background to discharge their duties as the Audit Committee in the review of 
internal audit reports. 

 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following a request from the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the Acting Corporate Director of Resources to provide details of activities 
associated with the Mayor’s’ Office. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 Following an adverse report produced by Internal Audit in relation to the Mayor’s Charities the 
purpose of this report is to provide further details on the reasons experienced and to seek the 
views of the Audit Committee. This is prior to issuing of the next audited accounts of the 
Mayor’s Charities Fund which will be submitted to the Shareholders Cabinet Committee. 

The report details work undertaken in relation to the Mayor’s Charities Fund only. It does not 
include any information with regard to other Civic Services provided to the Mayor, such as the 
leased Mayoral Car or Civic Regalia. 

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No.2.2.2.2 – to 
consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested. 

3. TIMESCALES 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

YES/NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 

 

39



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 A new Mayor is elected at Full Council annually. One of their roles is to nominate charities they 
support and to raise funds for them during their tenure with the assistance of a new 
management committee of volunteers. These are all coordinated through the Mayor of 
Peterborough Charity Fund (MPCF). 

4.2 The MPCF is a registered charity in its own right and is independent of the Council. It was 
registered in late 2015. The MPCF is required by the Charity Commission to upload its accounts 
and a Trustees’ report annually to the Commiss
[...]
n accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

10.1 MPCF Accounts 2016 / 2017 (audited) 

MPCF Accounts 2017 / 2018 (audited) 

MCPF Accounts 2018 / 2019 (draft) 

 
 

  

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

18 NOVEMBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Mohammed Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital 
Services and Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 01733 
296334 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING START TIME 2020-2021 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Audit Committee agree the start time for all Audit Committee 

meetings for the Municipal Year 2020-21. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee meeting following the Full Council decision on 24 

July 2019 to allow Committees to decide their own start times for the Municipal Year 2020-21. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to discuss and agree the start times 
for meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2020-21. The draft schedule of meetings 
will be agreed at Full Council on either 22 January or 4 March 2020. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under Council Standing Order section 4.4.1 

 
The timings of normal committee meetings will be agreed by the committee for the next municipal 
year in January of the preceding municipal year (or as near to this time as possible). 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 At the Constitution and Ethics Committee on 8 July 2019 the Committee ag
[...]
 

58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 September 2019
	4 Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report 2019/2020
	Item 4. Appendices 2019.10 Internal Audit Mid-Year Progress Report 2019-201

	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Update
	6 Mayors' Costs
	7 Audit Committee Start Times 2020-2021
	8 Use of Consultants - Update Report
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Over (Chairman), Joseph, Shaheed, A Coles, Murphy, S Nawaz and 
Warren 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
  Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

 Julie Taylor, Group Auditor 
 Louise Cooke, Group Auditor 

   
      
Also in  
Attendance: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
  

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Skibsted. Councillor Shaz Nawaz attended 
as substitute. 

 
24.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
      No declarations of interest were received.  
 
25. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 

2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

26.    INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2019/2020 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit: Mid-Year 
Progress Report 2019/2020. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to receive an overall opinion on the 
soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the Council. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed members that the report 
summarised detailed work from the audit team for the year so far. Risks were re-
assessed throughout the year, this could involve closing down some planned audits or 
introducing new ones. The Audit team had also carried out work for Vivacity and the 
Combined Authority to date. A number of the audits originally identified for the year 
were completed or in progress, however some had yet to begin. In line with protocols, 



if no assurance was given to any of the audit work these would be brought to the 
attention of the Committee.  
 
There had been one vacancy within the team at the start of the year that had now 
been succesfully filled, with the new employee starting on 28 October. With the team 
now at full capacity a number of additional audits could now been completed during 
the course of the year. Members were informed that anti-fraud remained a key focus. 
The audit work using the National Fraud Initiative had identified areas of fraud and 
error and the Council sought to reclaim monies back.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● In terms of monies that the Council were trying to collect there were examples 
of underpaid Council tax for those who were claiming single person discount. 
The numbers on this had grown following the audit and the Council was now 
pursuing avenues to claim any amounts owed back. 

● In terms of blue badges the recoveries team were now able to access records 
held by birth, marriages and deaths in order to ask the question to those 
families who had a relative pass away whether they had a blue badge and 
asking them to return this to the Council. 

● With regards to housing benefits the Council received matches via the DWP 
data sets and were then risk assessed before being referred to DWP to lead 
on any potential interviews. So far 350 cases had been identified. 

● At the current time the workload for the Audit team was manageable. However 
with any increase in audit activity at the Combined Authority this could 
potentially lead to discussions with the Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
and the Chairman of the Audit Committee if any changes were needed.  

● The recently declared climate emergency motion was not currently identified 
within the audit plan, however it was now on the Council’s risk register. The 
budget now considered the climate emergency and was an appendix to this 
year’s budget process. It was important going forward that departments learnt 
from one another on how best to tackle the carbon footprint when making 
decisions. 

● In terms of any monies owed to residents the length of time to repay these 
was dependent on how long the information took to get onto the systems in 
order for the payment to be made. 

● The officer time used in researching and billing those who had underpaid had 
improved from previously. This was because the data sets used by the 
Council had improved and was now more readily available. 

  
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
progress of the Internal Audit plan 2018/2019 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor to investigate how long it takes refunds to be made back to 
customers. 

 
27.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Treasury Management Mid 
Year Update. 
 
The purpose of the report was to report current performance and the forecast outturn 
position against the Prudential Indicators in the strategy. 
 



The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report. Members were 
informed that the report was part of the budget setting process which was then 
presented to Full Council. The Strategy was in place to ensure borrowing was 
affordable and sustainable. There were ten prudential indicators all of which were 
within acceptable limits. If any fell outside this limit it would come back to the 
Committee to be looked at further. The public loan boards rates had increased by 1% 
which would have an impact on local authorities. The Local Government Association 
were asking Councils for examples of how the increase affected housing schemes as 
some authorities were investing heavily in the housing market. 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● The prudential indicators code was voluntary in nature. The Government and 
Treasury had concerns over Councils’ use of borrowing and had tried a 
number of different ways to control this. 

● There was potential for the increased rates to have a detrimental impact on 
the Council trying to build more properties in the future. 

● A comparison against other Councils could be carried out in terms of new 
revenue. Although the prudential indicator for this was within limit there might 
be concern if this was to rise by a few percent. The reason behind this was 
because Peterborough was classified as a new town, similar to that of Milton 
Keynes. 

● The Council had invested large amounts into building new schools and 
refurbishing old schools. 

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report 
and reviewed the current performance against the Prudential Indicators approved in 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
Officers to investigate an update to the Fair Tax proposal motion presented at Full 
Council. 
 
A briefing note to circulated with an update on the Climate Change Emergency 
agreed at Full Council in July. 
 
A briefing note on the differences between the Councils New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
and those of the Capacity Grid.  

 

28. MAYORS’ COSTS   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Mayors’ Costs. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update following an 
adverse report produced by Internal Audit in relation to the Mayor’s Charities. The 
report was to provide further details and seek the views of the Audit Committee.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and explained that Internal Audit had 
identified issues around the Mayors Charity Fund. The original audit completed gave 
no assurance. However work had been carried out with the Mayor’s Office in order to 
bring the accounts up to date and improve processes going forward, which provided 
protection to the Mayor, Council and Officers. 
 



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● The accounts were originally prepared and kept by volunteers and therefore 
the Council at that stage had no control. The Charity Commission had notified 
the Council that the accounts had not been done properly or timely.  

● Members were informed that an audit would only have to be carried out if the 
gross value exceeded £25,000. This had only been the case in a select few 
years when the Mayor activities / events had been busy. 

● Members welcomed the closer control now that the financial management and 
record keeping had been bought in house. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report 
 

29.  AUDIT COMMITTEE START TIME 2020/2021 
 

The Audit Committee received a report into the start time of the Audit Committee for 
the year 2020/21. 
 
The purpose of the report was to allow the Audit Committee the opportunity to discuss 
and agree the start times for meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2020-
21. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● There were arguments to having the meeting during the daytime in order to 
work around officer’s time. This had to be balanced against those members 
who worked during the day and were unable to make daytime meetings. 

● The Committee agreed that a compromise of 5pm be suggested for the next 
municipal year and for this to be reviewed going forward. 

● Members were keen to promote the work of the Audit Committee further and 
to get more of the public involved. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to agree the start 
time of the meeting for 2020/21 as 5pm for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 

30.  USE OF CONSULTANTS   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of consultants for the 
financial year 2019/20 

 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the use of 
consultants over the past financial year. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update following an 
adverse report produced by Internal Audit in relation to the Mayor’s Charities. The 
report was to provide further details and seek the views of the Audit Committee.  

 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained that 
spending on consultants was in line with what was spent last year. However the 
amount spent on agency staff had reduced significantly in comparison to previous 
years. 
 



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● Members queried whether it was possible to build in some capacity into 
existing officers roles to cover off work carried out by consultants. In terms of 
consultants these were usually appointed when the Council did not have the 
expertise in-house. 

● At the current time 150 properties had been identified and brought into use as 
part of the Empty homes review. 

● There were still 129 properties currently empty, this was a low percentage 
compared to other authorities around the country.  

● A lot of work had been carried out in the People and Communities directorate 
which had saved unnecessary expenditure. It was hoped this would deliver a 
more vigorous process within the directorate going forward. 

● Reed consultants specialised in helping the Council with regards to its bidding 
processes and had helped the Council sign up a number of businesses.  

● Grant Thornton had already come up with a number of ways the Council could 
save money and therefore the consultancy fee had already started to bear 
savings for the Council. 

● With the new recruitment processes in place teams were now more aware of 
their recruitment needs and in most cases can continue to function without the 
need to replace posts.  

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
A briefing note to be circulated around the Council’s drive to reduce the use of 
consultants and agency staff. 
 

31.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme was to be updated to remove the external examination of 
internal audits as this took place every five years and had been completed last year. 

 
In addition members agreed that an update on the fair tax procurement would be 
presented to committee at the next meeting, however any policies and processes 
would be presented to the Growth Scrutiny Meeting as a general rule. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report. 

 
 

             
            7:00pm – 7.56pm

                                     Chairman 
 
 

 


